Completion shall take place on the seventh Business Day after fulfillment of all
conditions precedent of the Settlement Agreement, or such later date as may be agreed by
the Parties in writing.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Starways Global holds 40,716,000 Shares,
representing approximately 13.4% of the issued share capital of the Company. Upon
Completion, the Settlement Shares will be transferred to the Company and cancelled. The
percentage interest of all other Shareholders in the issued Shares of the Company will be
proportionally increased following the cancellation of the Settlement Shares and the resulting
reduction in the number of issued Shares.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the transfer of the Settlement Shares by
Starways Global to the Company and the cancel of the Settlement Shares:

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after the
transfer of the Settlement

Shares by Starways
Global to the Company

and the cancel of the
Settlement Shares

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Number of
Shares Approx. %

Alpha Professional (Note) 177,965,114 58.3 177,965,114 67.3
Starways Global 40,716,000 13.4 – –
Public Shareholders 86,395,269 28.3 86,395,269 32.7

Total 305,076,383 100.0 264,360,383 100.0

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

Note: Alpha Professional is owned as to 50% by Mr. Xiong Jianrui and as to 50% by Mr. Yi Peijian.
Therefore, each of Mr. Xiong Jianrui and Mr. Yi Peijian is deemed to be interested in the
177,965,114 Shares held by Alpha Professional.

Following Completion, the Settlement Shares will be cancelled and the number of
Shares in issue following the Share Buy-backs will be reduced from 305,076,383 Shares
(being the number of issued Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date) to 264,360,383 Shares.
Starways Global will cease to hold any Shares and not less than 25% of the issued Shares

[…]

Day; (b) for the last five, ten and thirty trading days up to and including the Last
Trading Day; and (c) on the Latest Practicable Date; (iv) the Buy-back Price,
being equivalent to the Issue Price per Acquisition Consideration Share under the
Sale and Purchase Agreement, is consistent with the market practice; and (v) the
reasons as set out in the above section headed “Background of, reasons for and
benefits of entering into the Settlement Agreement” in this letter, we consider that
the Buy-back Price is fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and
its Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 40 –

5. Effects on the shareholding interests of Shareholders

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at
the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the transfer of the Settlement
Shares by Starways Global to the Company and the cancellation of the Settlement
Shares:

(i) As at the Latest
Practicable Date

(ii) Immediately after the
transfer of the Settlement

Shares by Starways Global
to the Company and the

cancellation of the
Settlement Shares

No. of Shares

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares No. of Shares

Approximate
% of total

issued Shares

Alpha Professional (Note) 177,965,114 58.3 177,965,114 67.3
Starways Global 40,716,000 13.4 – –
Public Shareholders 86,395,269 28.3 86,395,269 32.7

Total 305,076,383 100.0 264,360,383 100.0

Note: Alpha Professional owned as to 50% by Mr. Xiong Jianrui and as to 50% by Mr. Yi Peijian.
Therefore, each of Mr. Xiong Jianrui and Mr. Yi Peijian is deemed to be interested in the

177,965,114 Shares held by Alpha Professional.

Assuming there are no changes to the shareholdings of the public shareholders
and the total number of issued Shares of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date
to the date of Completion, upon Completion and cancellation of the Settlement Shares,
the shareholding interest of the public Shareholders will increase from approximately
28.3% to approximately 32.7% while the aggregate shareholding interest of Alpha